

Case No. 21-4126

---

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Tenth Circuit**

---

IN RE: OVERSTOCK SECURITIES LITIGATION

THE MANGROVE PARTNERS MASTER FUND, LTD.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.; GREGORY J. IVERSON;  
PATRICK M. BYRNE; DAVID J. NIELSEN,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Utah (Salt Lake City)  
Case No. 2:19-CV-00709-DAK · Honorable Dale A. Kimball, Senior U.S. District Judge*

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BETTER MARKETS, INC.  
AND CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

---

DYLAN H. BRUCE, ESQ.  
CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA  
1620 I Street, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 387-6121  
dbruce@consumerfed.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*,  
Consumer Federation of America

STEPHEN W. HALL, ESQ.  
BETTER MARKETS, INC.  
1825 K Street, NW, Suite 1080  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 549-3382  
shall@bettermarkets.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*,  
Better Markets, Inc.

February 2, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

ARGUMENT .....6

    I.    DECEPTION IS NOT A REQUIRED ELEMENT OF  
          A MARKET MANIPULATION CLAIM .....6

        A.    The plain language of the law and the rule prohibits  
              manipulation regardless of whether it is carried out  
              through deceptive acts.....7

        B.    The underlying purposes of Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-  
              5(a) and (c) weigh heavily against the district court’s  
              narrow interpretation.....11

    II.   UNLESS REVERSED, THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING  
          WILL DEPRIVE INJURED INVESTORS OF A REMEDY,  
          WEAKEN DETERRENCE, AND FOSTER MARKET  
          MANIPULATION SCHEMES THAT BROADLY UNDERMINE  
          THE INTEGRITY OF OUR SECURITIES MARKETS ..... 14

        A.    Absent reversal, the plaintiffs will be deprived of  
              meaningful recourse, and the defendants will evade  
              accountability .....16

        B.    The district court’s ruling threatens a proliferation  
              in market manipulation, to the detriment of countless  
              investors and the integrity of the markets .....21

    III.  ALTHOUGH SHORT SELLERS HAVE DRAWN CRITICISM,  
          THEY CAN PLAY A CONSTRUCTIVE ROLE IN OUR  
          MARKETS AND THEY ARE FULLY ENTITLED TO THE  
          PROTECTIONS OF THE SECURITIES LAWS.....23

A.	The hostility toward short sellers has grown in recent years, along with legitimate calls for more transparency and oversight .....	24
B.	Short sellers can play a constructive role and they should be protected from illegal, retributive schemes along with all other market participants.....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	8, 11
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	10
<i>GFL Advantage Fund, Ltd. v. Colkitt</i> , 272 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	6, 8
<i>Gurary v. Winehouse</i> , 190 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	8, 11
<i>In re Overstock Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 2:19-CV-709-DAK-DAO, 2021 WL 4267920 (D. Utah Sept. 20, 2021).....	6
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....	20
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019).....	3, 9, 13
<i>Markowski v. SEC</i> , 274 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	7, 12
<i>Ploss v. Kraft Foods Grp. Inc.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 1037 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	10
<i>Santa Fe Indus. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	10
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	11
<i>SEC v. Masri</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	10
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	21
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 3 U.S. 332 (1967).....	11

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....21

*United States v. Naftalin*,  
441 U.S. 768 (1979).....9

## STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 78j..... 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5..... 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Better Markets Comment Letter on Reporting of Securities Loans (Jan. 7, 2022),  
[https://bettermarkets.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/Better\\_Markets\\_Comment\\_Letter\\_Reporting\\_of\\_Securities\\_Loans.pdf](https://bettermarkets.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/Better_Markets_Comment_Letter_Reporting_of_Securities_Loans.pdf) .....25

Better Markets, *Reddit, Robinhood, GameStop & Rigged Markets: The Key Issues for Investigation* (Feb. 1, 2021), [https://bettermarkets.org/sites/default/files/documents/Better\\_Markets\\_Reddit\\_Robinhood\\_Gamestop\\_RiggedMarkets\\_02-01-2021.pdf](https://bettermarkets.org/sites/default/files/documents/Better_Markets_Reddit_Robinhood_Gamestop_RiggedMarkets_02-01-2021.pdf).....15, 23

Better Markets, *Short Selling: 10 Recommendations for Improving the SEC’s Regulatory Framework* (May 4, 2021),  
<https://bettermarkets.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/Short-Selling-10-Recommendations-for-Improving-the-SECs-Regulatory-Framework.pdf>.....25

Better Markets, *White Paper: Select Issues Raised by the Speculative Frenzy in GameStop and Other Stocks* (Mar. 26, 2021),  
[https://bettermarkets.org/sites/default/files/documents/Better\\_Markets\\_White\\_Paper\\_Select\\_Issues\\_Raised\\_GameStop\\_03-26-2021.pdf](https://bettermarkets.org/sites/default/files/documents/Better_Markets_White_Paper_Select_Issues_Raised_GameStop_03-26-2021.pdf).....26

C. Stephen Guyer, *In Short Selling Its Sell High, Buy Low, and Maybe Anger Some*, DENVER BUS. J. (Feb. 3, 2008).....25

Gina-Gail S. Fletcher, *Legitimate Yet Manipulative: The Conundrum of Open-Market Manipulation*, 68 DUKE L.J. 479 (2018) .....3, 4, 12, 19, 22

Helena Stigmark, *Should Short Selling Be Regulated as a Consequence of Wall Street’s Failures? Exploring the New Alternative Uptick Rule*, 30 MICH. BUS. L.J. 32 (2010).....28

Jeran Wittenstein & Sarah Ponczek, <i>How Patrick Byrne’s Final Act at Overstock Crushed Short Sellers</i> , Bloomberg (Sept. 16, 2019), <a href="https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2019-09-16/overstock-soars-amid-flurry-of-short-covering-as-dividend-looms?sref=mtQ4hc2k">https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2019-09-16/overstock-soars-amid-flurry-of-short-covering-as-dividend-looms?sref=mtQ4hc2k</a> .....	13
Josh Kosman, <i>Ex-Overstock CEO Planned Crypto Dividend to Thwart Short Sellers</i> , N.Y. Post (Sept. 17, 2019), <a href="https://nypost.com/2019/09/17/ex-overstock-ceo-planned-crypto-dividend-to-thwart-short-sellers">https://nypost.com/2019/09/17/ex-overstock-ceo-planned-crypto-dividend-to-thwart-short-sellers</a> .....	13
Macrotrends, <i>Overstock Historical Market Capitalization, September 1, 2019 to September 30, 2019</i> (last accessed Jan. 25, 2022), <a href="https://www.macrotrends.net/stocks/charts/OSTK/overstock/market-cap">https://www.macrotrends.net/stocks/charts/OSTK/overstock/market-cap</a> .....	18, 19
Matt Levine, <i>Money Stuff: Why Exchanges Like Speed Bumps</i> , Bloomberg (Aug. 1, 2019), <a href="https://www.bloomberg.com/opinion/newsletters/2019-08-01/money-stuff-why-exchanges-like-speed-bumps?sref=mtQ4hc2k">https://www.bloomberg.com/opinion/newsletters/2019-08-01/money-stuff-why-exchanges-like-speed-bumps?sref=mtQ4hc2k</a> .....	25, 26
Reid Stimpson, <i>Short Sellers: Market Traitors or Balance Keepers</i> , MCGILL BUS. REV. (Nov. 30, 2020), <a href="https://mcgillbusinessreview.com/articles/short-sellers-market-traitors-or-balance-keepers">https://mcgillbusinessreview.com/articles/short-sellers-market-traitors-or-balance-keepers</a> .....	24, 25, 27, 28
SEC Commissioner Elisse B. Walter, <i>Remarks Before the FINRA Institute at Wharton Certified Regulatory and Compliance Professional (CRCP) Program</i> (Nov. 8, 2011), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2011/spch110811ebw.htm">https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2011/spch110811ebw.htm</a> .....	20
SEC, <i>Staff Report on Equity and Options Market Structure Conditions in Early 2021</i> (Oct. 14, 2021), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/files/staff-report-equity-options-market-struction-conditions-early-2021.pdf">https://www.sec.gov/files/staff-report-equity-options-market-struction-conditions-early-2021.pdf</a> .....	26, 27
Tenth Circuit Practitioner’s Guide (11th ed. Jan. 2021).....	16
Tyler A. O'Reilly, <i>Reconstructing Short Selling Regulatory Regimes</i> , 59 WAYNE L. REV. 53 (2013) .....	27
<i>What Constitutes Manipulative Conduct?—Manipulation Defined</i> , 3 Law Sec. Reg § 12.3 .....	11

*Who Wins and Loses When Short Sellers, Social Media, and Retail Investors Collide: Hearing Before the House Financial Services Committee,*  
<https://bettermarkets.org/sites/default/files/Kelleher%20HFSC%20Testimony%20GameStop%20Hearing%203-17-2021%20FINAL%20%282%29.pdf>.....15, 16

Yahoo! Finance, Overstock Historical Price, July 15, 2019 to September 30, 2019 (last accessed Jan. 25, 2022), <https://finance.yahoo.com/quote/OSTK/history?period1=1563148800&period2=1569715200&interval=1d&filter=history&frequency=1d&includeAdjustedClose=true> ....17, 18, 19
